applications which utilize our products. Research and development costs have been expensed as incurred. Sales,
general and administrative expenses consist primarily of costs of personnel, sales commissions, travel expenses,
advertising and promotional expenses, facilities, legal and accounting, insurance and other expenses which are not
allocated to other departments.
   Effective January 1, 2006, we adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R), �Share-Based Payment�, which requires
us to measure all employee stock-based compensation awards using a fair value method and record such expense in
our consolidated financial statements. Prior to January 1, 2006, we had accounted for stock-based compensation
awards in accordance with Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25. We have chosen to implement SFAS
No. 123(R) using the modified prospective method. Under this method, periods prior to January 1, 2006 are not
restated to reflect stock-based compensation using a fair value method.

14

Edgar Filing: IRIDEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

Results of Operations
   The following table sets forth certain operating data as a percentage of sales for the periods indicated.

Three Months Ended
April 1, April 2,

2006 2005

Sales 100.0% 100.0%

Loss from operations (8.0)% (1.9)%
Loss from operations excluding stock-based compensation expense (2.9%) (1.9)%
Net loss (2.9)% (0.3)%

Net loss excluding stock-based compensation expense (0.5)% (0.3)%

   The following table sets forth for the periods indicated the amount of sales for our operating segments and sales as
a percentage of total sales.

Three Months Ended
April 1, 2006 April 2, 2005
Percentage of

total
Percentage of

total
Amount sales Amount sales

Domestic $ 5,297 58.8% $ 4,925 60.5%

International 3,713 41.2% 3,220 39.5%

Total 9,010 100.0% 8,145 100.0%

Ophthalmology:

Domestic 4,142 46.0% 3,413 41.9%

International 3,446 38.2% 2,780 34.1%

Total 7,588 84.2% 6,193 76.0%

Dermatology:

Domestic 1,155 12.8% 1,512 18.6%

International 267 3.0% 440 5.4%

Total $ 1,422 15.8% $ 1,952 24.0%

Total recurring revenue $ 3,780 42.0% $ 3,096 38.0%

Edgar Filing: IRIDEX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Total non-recurring revenue $ 5,230 58.0% $ 5,049 62.0%
Ophthalmology and Dermatology Sales Overview

   We manage and evaluate our business in two segments � ophthalmology and dermatology. We then further break
down these major segments by geography � Domestic (United States) and International (the rest of the world). In
addition, within ophthalmology, we review trends by laser system sales (laser boxes and delivery devices) and
recurring sales (single use disposable probes, Endoprobes, combined with the repair, servicing and extended warranty
protection for our laser systems). Within the dermatology segment

15

Edgar Filing: IRIDEX CORP - Form 10-Q